GLEN ROCK BOROUGH YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 518

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 24, PART 5, VOLUNTEER SERVICE CREDIT PROGRAM, OF THE GLEN ROCK BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of Glen Rock Borough, York County, Pennsylvania, as is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 24, Part 5, Section 3, Subsection 1 of the Glen Rock Code of Ordinances shall be amended by deleting the word that is stuck through and by adding the word that is underlined as follows:

1. Tax Credit. Each active volunteer who has been certified under the Glen Rock Borough Volunteer Service Credit Program shall be eligible to receive a tax credit of up to \$500 of the earned income tax levied by the Borough. When an active volunteer's earned income tax liability is less than the amount of the tax credit, the tax credit shall equal the individual's tax liability.

SECTION 2. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable and, if any of the provisions hereof shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in effect.

SECTION 3. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with any of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as some affect this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 18th day of January 2023, by the Borough Council of Glen Rock, York County, Pennsylvania in lawful session duly assembled.

Attest:

.E. Tunk

By:

GLEN ROCK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Secretary

President

Approved this the 18th day of January ____, 2023.